BB.I. SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SERVICE
SECTION 518-215-424
Issue 1, April 1980
630A KEY SERVICE PANEL AND 113A 1 CONNECTING UNIT
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, AND CONNECTIONS
1 A2 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
CONTENTS PAGE CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL
2. IDENTIFICATION
A. Purpose
B. Ordering Guide
C. Common Features
D. Coven
E. Hinge Assembly (D-180942 Kit of Parts)
F. Power
3. INSTALLATION
4. INSTALLATION OF 630A KEY SERVICE PANEL
WITH LARGER KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS
5. ADDITIONAL FEATURES
Music-On-Hold
Tables
A. 630A Key Service Panel Jack Assignments
B. 630A Key Service Panel Fuse Assignments
2
2
2
2
3
3
C. 630A Key Service Panel Cable Connector
Terminal Assignments 10
D. 113A 1 Connecting Unit Terminal
Assignments
Figures
1 . 630A Key Service Panel
2. 113A 1 Connecting Unit
14
15
16
3 3. 630A Key Service Panel Mounted on 113A 1
Connecting Unit 1 7
4
4 . 161A Decorative Caver 18
4
5. 630A Key Service Panel, Jack, and Fuse
Block Locations 19
6 6 . 630A Key Service Panel, Cable Connector
7
7
8
9
NOTICE
Terminal Assignments
7. 113A 1 Connecting Unit, Connecting Block
Assignment
8. Typical 630A Key Service Panel and 113A 1
Connecting Unit With 620-Type Modular
Panel for Large Key Telephone Installations
9 . 400D KTU (MD) Connections (CO/ PBX
Line) in 630A Key Service Panel and
20
24
25
113A 1 Connecting Unit 26
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 518-215-424
CONTENTS PAGE
10. 400G KTU (MD) Connections (CO/PBX
Une) in 630A Key Service Panel and
113A1 Connecting Unit . . . . . . 28
11 . 400H KTU Connections (CO/PBX Une) in
630A Key Service Panel and 113A 1
Connecting Unit . . . . . . . 30
12. 498A KTU Connections (Music-On-Hold) in
630A Key Service Panel and 113A 1
Connecting Unit . . . . . . . . . 32
13. 401-Type KTU Connections (Manual Intercom)
In 630A Key Service Panel and 113A 1
Connecting Unit 32

plugs directly into the connectors provided on the
630A KSP.
B. Ordering Guide
e Panel, 630A
e Unit, Connecting, 113A1
e Cover, Decorative, 161A
e Cover, Utility, 163A
e Cover, (End Caps), 153A
e D-180942 Kit of Parts, Hinge Assembly
e Cord, Power (1-1/2 feet)-824013262
e Cord, Power (2 feet)-824013270
e Cord, Power (4 feet)-824013288
e Cord, Power (6 feet)-824013296
e Cord, Power (12 feet)-824010995
C. Common Features
2.03 The 630A KSP has the following features:
e Accommodates 400-series KTUs providing
services described in Table A.
e Connectorized for quick connection to 113A1
CU or distribution field.
e Self-contained power unit with two additional
receptacles for powering externally mounted
modular panels.
e Built-in fuse block assemblies (Table B) with
self-indicating fuses.
e Includes KS-15900, L1 interrupter.
e Can be mounted on a vertical surface. The
630A KSP can also be attached to a 113A1
CU with a hinge arrangement (D-180942 Kit
of Parts) (Fig. 3).
e Dimensions: 12-3/4 inches wide, 18-3/8 inches
high, and 7-1/2 inches deep. When mounted
on a 113A1 CU, the depth of the combined
units is 12-3/4 inches deep.
2.04 The 113A1 CU has the following features:
e Can be mounted on any vertical surface
e Has provisions for attaching a 630A KSP
with the use of a hinge arrangement
(D-180942 Kit of Parts)
ISS 1, SECTION S18-215--i24
e Connectorized cables for quick connection to
the 630A KSP
e Spare 66-type connecting block for terminating
additional station cables and miscellaneous
circuits
e Dimensions: 12-3/4 inches wide, 18-3/8 inches
high, and 3-1/4 inches deep.
D. Coven
2.05 The 161A decorative cover (Fig. 4) is designed
to cover the 630A KSP or 113A1 CU when
mounted side by side or when the 630A KSP is
mounted on the 113A1 CU with the D-180942 Kit
of Parts.
Note: If this cover is used when the KSP
and CU are mounted side by side, a minimum
space of 1 inch must be left between them.
2.06 The 163A utility cover is designed to cover
the 630A KSP or 113A1 CU when mounted
side by side. The sides can be covered by attaching
end caps (cover, 153A) to the front cover with
the clips supplied. Where several panels are
mounted next to each other, the front covers form
a continuous surface and only two end caps are
installed at the extreme ends. The 163A utility
cover cannot be used to cover the 630A KSP when
it is mounted on the 113A1 CU with the D-190942
Kit of Parts.
E. Hinge As10mbly (D-180942 Kit of Parts)
2.07 The 630A KSP can be mounted on the 113A1
CU with the D-180942 Kit of Parts. The
kit of parts consists of a latch, two hinge assemblies,
and required screws.
2.08 The latch is pressed into the latch notch on